

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 20-1424

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

CITADEL SECURITIES LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

INVESTORS EXCHANGE LLC,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order  
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR  
INVESTORS EXCHANGE LLC**

---

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High Street, Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
REEDY C. SWANSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5491  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Investors Exchange LLC*

May 26, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Latency Arbitrage.....	4
B. IEX’s Exchange .....	7
C. The D-Limit Order .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE D-LIMIT ORDER PROMOTES FAIR AND EFFICIENT MARKETS AND IS NARROWLY TAILORED .....	14
A. Substantial Evidence Shows That Latency Arbitrage Exists And Harms Investors.....	14
B. Substantial Evidence Shows Latency Arbitrage Occurring When The Indicator Is On .....	15
C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The D- Limit Order Benefits The Market And Is Narrowly Tailored To Address Latency Arbitrage .....	19
D. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That D-Limit Orders Are Not Unfair Or Discriminatory .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
E. The Commission Adequately Considered The Effect Of Further Adoption Of D-Limit Orders.....	24
II. THE COMMISSION FULLY EXPLAINED ITS DECISION TO APPROVE THE D-LIMIT ORDER WHILE REJECTING CboeEDGA’s PROPOSAL .....	26
A. The Commission Explained The Material Differences Between The D-Limit And CboeEDGA Proposals .....	26
B. The Commission’s Reasoning Is Consistent.....	28
III. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE D-LIMIT ORDER IS A PROTECTED QUOTATION AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE EXCHANGE ACT .....	30
A. The Commission Reasonably Adhered To Its Longstanding Interpretation of Rule 611 .....	30
B. Citadel’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Rule’s Text And The Commission’s Settled Interpretation .....	33
C. The Commission Fully Considered Whether D-Limit Orders Are Unfairly Discriminatory .....	35
D. Citadel And Its Amici’s Remaining Challenges Are Meritless .....	36
IV. IF THIS COURT REMANDS, IT SHOULD DO SO WITHOUT VACATUR.....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Wash. Cnty v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 955 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
* <i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 24
* <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	35
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 20
<i>Reyblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Susquehanna International Group, LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 9, 1993).....	24, 41
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	25
* 15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5).....	1, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(8) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78s(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....	11
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
* 17 C.F.R. § 242.600(b)(4) .....	4, 13, 30-31, 34
17 C.F.R. § 242.600(b)(61).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 242.600(b)(62).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 242.611(a)(1).....	31
70 Fed. Reg. 37,496 (June 29, 2005) .....	31, 40
* 81 Fed. Reg. 40,785 (June 23, 2016).....	13, 25, 32, 34-35
* 81 Fed. Reg. 41,142 (June 23, 2016).....	3, 7-9, 13, 22, 32, 37
84 Fed. Reg. 71,997 (Dec. 30, 2019).....	9
* 85 Fed. Reg. 11,426 (Feb. 27, 2020).....	27, 28-29, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Allison Bishop, <i>The Evolution of the Crumbling Quote Signal</i> (IEX Grp., Inc. 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/38UZ1eM">https://bit.ly/38UZ1eM</a> .....	8
H. Chen et al., <i>The Value of a Millisecond: Harnessing Information in Fast, Fragmented Markets</i> (Nov. 18, 2017) (unpublished manuscript), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/3mAzgWR">https://bit.ly/3mAzgWR</a> .....	23
Hayley McDowell, <i>Citadel Securities expanding trading floor unit at NYSE with IMC takeover</i> , <i>The Trade</i> (Oct. 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.thetradenews.com/citadel-securities-expands-trading-floor-unit-at-nyse-with-imc-takeover">https://www.thetradenews.com/citadel-securities-expands-trading-floor-unit-at-nyse-with-imc-takeover</a> .....	39
Ronan Ryan, <i>To D-limit and Beyond: Impact on IEX Exchange and the Broader Market</i> , <i>Medium</i> (Mar. 31, 2021), <a href="https://medium.com/boxes-and-lines/to-d-limit-and-beyond-impact-on-iex-exchange-and-the-broader-market-f6cdae210ca0">https://medium.com/boxes-and-lines/to-d-limit-and-beyond-impact-on-iex-exchange-and-the-broader-market-f6cdae210ca0</a> .....	41
